

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

11-16-2016

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

No. 2015AP1877-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

LAZARO OZUNA,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF
APPEALS, DISTRICT II, AFFIRMING AN ORDER
DENYING EXPUNCTION ENTERED IN THE
WALWORTH COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE KRISTINE E. DRETTWAN, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

SCOTT E. ROSENOW
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3539
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Based on the plain language of the expunction statute, the circuit court properly denied Ozuna expunction.	3
A. Controlling legal principles.	3
B. Because Ozuna violated one of his conditions of probation by consuming alcohol, he was not entitled to expunction.	4
1. The expunction statute unambiguously provides that a defendant is not entitled to expunction if he violates a condition of probation.	4
2. Even if the expunction statute is ambiguous, its legislative history does not help Ozuna.	7
3. Ozuna’s concerns with the expunction statute are misplaced and do not justify holding, contrary to <i>Hemp</i> , that the statute does not require defendants to satisfy all conditions of probation.	9

	Page
C. A circuit court may determine whether a defendant has successfully completed his sentence such that he is entitled to expunction.	13
D. Because Ozuna did not successfully complete his sentence, his probation agent’s discharge form did not entitle him to expunction.....	17
II. The circuit court did not deprive Ozuna of procedural due process when it denied him expunction.....	19
A. Controlling legal principles.	20
B. In denying Ozuna expunction, the circuit court did not deprive him of a liberty or property interest.....	20
1. Ozuna does not have a liberty interest in expunction.....	21
2. Ozuna does not have a property interest in expunction.	25
C. Even if Ozuna has a liberty or property interest in expunction, the judicial process provided him with all the process that he was due.....	26
III. This Court should decline to resolve Ozuna’s equal protection claim.	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Northland Equip. Co.</i> , 2014 WI 79, 356 Wis. 2d 529, 850 N.W.2d 272.....	20
<i>Arneson v. Jezwinski</i> , 225 Wis. 2d 371, 592 N.W.2d 606 (1999)	25
<i>Ashford v. Div. of Hearings & Appeals</i> , 177 Wis. 2d 34, 501 N.W.2d 824 (Ct. App. 1993).....	12
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Coll. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	25
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>Brown v. State Dep't of Children & Families</i> , 2012 WI App 61, 341 Wis. 2d 449, 819 N.W.2d 827	20, 26, 29, 30
<i>Capoun Revocable Trust v. Ansari</i> , 2000 WI App 83, 234 Wis. 2d 335, 610 N.W.2d 129.....	20
<i>Carlacci v. Mazaleski</i> , 798 A.2d 186 (Pa. 2002).....	23
<i>Casteel v. McCaughtry</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 571, 500 N.W.2d 277 (1993)	20
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977).....	28, 31

	Page
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	23
<i>Gandhi v. State Med. Examining Bd.</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 299, 483 N.W.2d 295 (Ct. App. 1992).....	27
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	26
<i>Heine v. Texas Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 92 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. App. 2002)	24
<i>Heritage Farms, Inc. v. Markel Ins. Co. (Heritage Farms I)</i> , 2009 WI 27, 316 Wis. 2d 47, 762 N.W.2d 652.....	16
<i>Heritage Farms, Inc. v. Markel Ins. Co. (Heritage Farms II)</i> , 2012 WI 26, 339 Wis. 2d 125, 810 N.W.2d 465.....	4, 13
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....	21
<i>In Interest of J.C.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 12, 573 N.W.2d 564 (Ct. App. 1997).....	23
<i>Jones v. Dane Cty.</i> , 195 Wis. 2d 892, 537 N.W.2d 74 (Ct. App. 1995).....	20, 28
<i>Key v. State</i> , 48 N.E.3d 333 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....	24

	Page
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)	27, 28, 30
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	26, 27, 28, 31
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978)	25
<i>Milwaukee Dist. Council 48 v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 2001 WI 65, 244 Wis. 2d 333, 627 N.W.2d 866	26
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	21
<i>Plumbers Local No. 75 v. Coughlin</i> , 166 Wis. 2d 971, 481 N.W.2d 297 (Ct. App. 1992)	14
<i>Reichenberger v. Pritchard</i> , 660 F.2d 280 (7th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 129 Wis. 2d 57, 384 N.W.2d 333 (1986)	22
<i>Richland Sch. Dist. v. Dep't of Indus., Labor, & Human Relations, Equal Rights Div.</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 878, 498 N.W.2d 826 (1993)	9
<i>Schmidt v. State</i> , 68 Wis. 2d 512, 228 N.W.2d 751 (1975)	25
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Cady</i> , 50 Wis. 2d 540, 185 N.W.2d 306 (1971)	12, 15, 23, 31
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	3

	Page
<i>State ex rel. Pedersen v. Blessinger</i> , 56 Wis. 2d 286, 201 N.W.2d 778 (1972)	32
<i>State ex rel. Rothering v. McCaughtry</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 675, 556 N.W.2d 136 (Ct. App. 1996).....	32
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433	29
<i>State v. Drexler</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 128, 544 N.W.2d 903 (Ct. App. 1995).....	14
<i>State v. Hazen</i> , 198 Wis. 2d 554, 543 N.W.2d 503 (Ct. App. 1995).....	21
<i>State v. Helsper</i> , 2006 WI App 243, 297 Wis. 2d 377, 724 N.W.2d 414	32
<i>State v. Hemp</i> , 2014 WI 129, 359 Wis. 2d 320, 856 N.W.2d 811	4, passim
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 356, 382 N.W.2d 429 (1986)	8
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 175, 491 N.W.2d 110 (Ct. App. 1992).....	6
<i>State v. Kleser</i> , 2010 WI 88, 328 Wis. 2d 42, 786 N.W.2d 144	29

	Page
<i>State v. Leitner</i> , 2002 WI 77, 253 Wis. 2d 449, 646 N.W.2d 341	5, 27
<i>State v. Maloney</i> , 2006 WI 15, 288 Wis. 2d 551, 709 N.W.2d 436	29
<i>State v. Matasek</i> , 2014 WI 27, 353 Wis. 2d 601, 846 N.W.2d 811	5
<i>State v. McCready</i> , 2000 WI App 68, 234 Wis. 2d 110, 608 N.W.2d 762	11, 12
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 175 Wis. 2d 204, 499 N.W.2d 215 (Ct. App. 1993)	14
<i>State v. Popenhagen</i> , 2008 WI 55, 309 Wis. 2d 601, 749 N.W.2d 611	16
<i>State v. Saltzer</i> , 471 N.E.2d 872 (Ohio Ct. App. 1984)	24
<i>State v. Velez</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 1, 589 N.W.2d 9 (1999)	31
<i>Stipetich v. Grosshans</i> , 2000 WI App 100, 235 Wis. 2d 69, 612 N.W.2d 346	25
<i>Teague v. Van Hollen</i> , 2016 WI App 20, 367 Wis. 2d 547, 877 N.W.2d 379	22

	Page
<i>Thorp v. Town of Lebanon</i> , 2000 WI 60, 235 Wis. 2d 610, 612 N.W.2d 59	15, 26, 29
<i>Weber v. City of Cedarburg (Weber I)</i> , 125 Wis. 2d 22, 370 N.W.2d 791 (Ct. App. 1985).....	22
<i>Weber v. City of Cedarburg (Weber II)</i> , 129 Wis. 2d 57, 384 N.W.2d 333 (1986)	21, 22
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	27
<i>Wurtz v. Fleischman</i> , 97 Wis. 2d 100, 293 N.W.2d 155 (1980)	29
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	20
 Statutes	
1983 Wisconsin Act 519, § 1	8
Wis. Stat. § 125.07(4).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 808.03(1).....	29
Wis. Stat. § 809.30(2)(h)	29, 30
Wis. Stat. § 809.62	29
Wis. Stat. § 938.355	16, 17
Wis. Stat. § 938.355(4m)(a)	17

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 938.355(4m)(b)	16
Wis. Stat. § 973.10(2).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 973.015	1, passim
Wis. Stat. § 973.015(1m)(a)1	17
Wis. Stat. § 973.015(1m)(b)	4, 6, 12, 18
Wis. Stat. § 974.02	29
Wis. Stat. § 974.02(2).....	30

Other Authorities

Christopher J. Mumola, <i>Substance Abuse and Treatment of Adults on Probation</i> , 1995, Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report, 3, Table 2, (March 1998).....	11
Leo Beletsky, Lindsay LaSalle, Michelle Newman, Janine Paré, James Tam, Alyssa Tochka, <i>Fatal Re-Entry: Legal and Programmatic Opportunities to Curb Opioid Overdose Among Individuals Newly Released from Incarceration</i> , 7 Ne. U.L.J. 149 (2015)	11
